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SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—T

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 4) Order, 2010—(Legal Notice No. 215 of 2010).

Notification—(Legal Notice No. 216 of 2010).

Notification—(Legal Notice No. 217 of 2010).

Notification—(Legal Notice No. 218 of 2010).

Classification of Highways (Amendment) Order, 2010—(Legal Notice No. 219 of 2010).

Special Roads (Traffic) (Amendment) Regulations, 2010—(Legal Notice No. 220 of 2010).
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————–

1148

NOTIFICATION OF ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW BRANCH OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
UNIT TRUST CORPORATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that in accordance with section 4(3) of the Unit Trust Corporation Act, Chap. 83:03, a new Branch of the Trinidad
and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation has been established at Shop No. 27, Lot Nos. 1D and 1E, Movietowne Boulevard, Invaders Bay,
Audrey Jeffers Highway, Port-of-Spain, and was formally opened to the public on Monday 14th June, 2010.

Made this 15th day of June, 2010.
P. ILKHTCHOUI

Corporate Secretary
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————–

1149
DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEE

Re Death of

SURESH MARAJ, late of 4, Boundary Road, San Juan
a workman lately employed with G4S Security Services Ltd.

COMPENSATION in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 8 of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, persons
claiming to be the dependants of the said Suresh Maraj are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on TUESDAY THE

13TH DAY OF JULY, 2010, at 9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain, when the Commissioner shall proceed to
determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at
the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner on or before the 13th day of
July, 2010.

Dated this 14th day of April, 2010.
S. CAZABON

Assistant Registrar,
(3 ins.) Supreme Court of Judicature
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(1)(a) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995
BY DEVELOPMENT FINANCE LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A CONTRAVENTION OF BY-LAW 56(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997
BY DEVELOPMENT FINANCE LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Development Finance Limited (“the Respondent”) failed to file its 2008 audited Comparative Financial Statement with the
Commission on or before 31st March, 2009;

And whereas the Respondent filed a copy of its 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on 5th May, 2009 past the due date of
30th April, 2009;

And whereas by Notices of Contravention Nos. S.I. 63 of 2009 and S.I. 64 of 2009 dated 29th October, 2009, the Commission
notified the Respondent that it was in contravention of —

(i) By-Law 56(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by failing to file its 2008 audited Comparative
Financial Statement with the Commission on or before 31st March, 2009; and

(ii) Section 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) by filing a copy of its 2009 Annual Report with the
Commission on 5th May, 2009 past the due date of 30th April, 2009;

And whereas by letters dated 23rd November, 2009 and 18th January, 2010 respectively, the Commission and the Respondent
entered into settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled;

And whereas on the 26th day of February, 2010, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the General Manager of the Commission (“the Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed
to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent shall within twenty-eight (28) days of the making of this Order pay the sum of fifty-five thousand
dollars ($55,000.00) to the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission;
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ORDER OF THE COMMISSION—CONTINUED

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that—

(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;

(b) The Respondent has contravened By-Law 56(1) of the By-Laws and section 66(1)(a) of the Act and shall within twenty-
eight (28) days of the making of this Order pay the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000.00) as the fine in this
matter; and

(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, in the daily newspapers and on the Commission’s
Website.

Dated this 3rd day of March, 2010.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX
Chairman

DR. SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

FRANCIS LEWIS
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————–

1151

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(1)(a) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995
BY SUPREME VENTURES LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS Supreme Ventures Limited (“the Respondent”) filed a copy of its 2008 Annual Report with the Trinidad and Tobago Securities
and Exchange Commission (“the Commission”), on or before 5th March, 2009, past due date of 28th February, 2009;

And whereas by Notices of Contravention No. S.I. 139 of 2009, the Commission notified the Respondent that it was in
contravention of section 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) by filing a copy of its 2008 Annual Report with the
Commission on 5th March, 2009 past the due date of 28th February, 2009;

And whereas by letters dated 4th January, 2010, 5th January, 2010 and 7th January, 2010, the Commission and the Respondent
entered into settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled;



836 TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE [June 28, 2010]

1151—Continued

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION—CONTINUED

And whereas on the 8th of March, 2010, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the General Manager of the Commission on behalf of the Commission and the Chief Executive Officer
of the Respondent on behalf of the Respondent (“the Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the
approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent shall pay the sum of ten thousand Trinidad and Tobago dollars (TT$10,000.00) to the Commission
within twenty-eight (28) days of the making of this Order as the fine in this matter;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that—

(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
(b) The Respondent has contravened section 66(1)(a) of the Act and shall pay the sum of ten thousand Trinidad and Tobago

dollars (TT$10,000.00) within twenty-eight (28) days of the making of this Order as the fine in this matter; and
(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, in the daily newspapers and on the Commission’s

Website .

Dated this 4th day of May, 2010.
DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX

Chairman

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

DR. SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————–

1152

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTIONS 66(1)(a) AND 66(2) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND
BY-LAW 55(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 REPUBLIC FINANCE AND MERCHANT BANK
LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
[Pursuant to Part VIII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 (“the Rules”)]

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS by Notices of Contravention Nos. S.I. 167 and 168 of 2009 respectively, dated 31st December, 2009, the Trinidad and Tobago
Securities and Exchange Commission (“the Commission”) advised Republic Finance and Merchant Bank Limited (“the Respondent”)
that it was in contravention of—

(1) Section 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) by failing to file a copy of its 2008 Annual Report with the
Commission on or before 31st January, 2009; and

(2) Section 66(2) of the Act and By-Law 55(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by failing to file a copy
of its 2009 Interim Financial Statements with the Commission on or before 29th May, 2009;

And whereas by submissions dated 1st March, 2010 and 3rd March, 2010, the Commission and the Respondent entered into
settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled;
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ORDER OF THE COMMISSION—CONTINUED

And whereas on the 10th day of May, 2010, the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the
Commission which was signed by the Acting General Manager of the Commission and the Managing Director on behalf of the
Respondent (“the Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay to the Commission the sum of one thousand Trinidad and Tobago dollars
(TT$1,000.00) in respect of each of the said Notices of Contravention;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that—

(a) The procedures outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 have been
followed;

(b) In respect of each of the said Notices of Contravention, that the Respondent pay to the Commission, as agent for the
Comptroller of Accounts, a fine in the sum of $1,000.00 within 28 days of the date on which this Order is made, a
maximum fine of $2,000.00; and

(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and on the Commission’s website and that publication
in the daily newspapers will be deferred for a period of six months from the date on which this Order is made.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2010.
DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX

Chairman

DR. SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner

——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————–

1153

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(1)(a) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995,
BY PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICE CORPORATION

And

In the Matter of

A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 66(2) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND BY-LAW 55(1) OF THE
SECURITIES INDUSTRIES BY-LAWS, 1997, BY PUBLIC TRANSPORT SERVICE CORPORATION

And

In the Matter of

RULE 61 AND RULE 62 OF SECURITIES INDUSTRY (HEARINGS AND SETTLEMENTS) PRACTICE RULES, 2008

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

WHEREAS the Public Transport Service Corporation (“the Respondent”) failed to file a copy of its 2008 Annual Report with the Trinidad
and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission (“the Commission”) on or before 31st January, 2009;
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ORDER OF THE COMMISSION—CONTINUED

And whereas the Respondent failed to file a copy of its 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission, on or before 29th
May, 2009;

And whereas by Notices of Contravention Nos. S.I. 93 of 2009 and S.I. 94 of 2009 dated 31st December, 2009 the Commission
notified the Respondent that it was in contravention of—

(a) Section 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 (“the Act”) by failing to file a copy of its 2008 Annual Report with the
Commission on or before 31st January, 2009; and

(b) Section 66(2) of the Act and By-Law 55(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 (“the By-Laws”) by failing to file a copy
of its 2009 Interim Financial Statement with the Commission, on or before 29th May, 2009;

And whereas by letters dated 29th January, 2010, 2nd February, 2010, 5th March, 2010 and 31st March, 2010 the Commission and
the Respondent entered into settlement discussions to determine whether the matter could be settled;

And whereas on 17th May, 2010 the Respondent entered into a proposed Settlement Agreement with the Staff of the Commission
which was signed by the General Manager of the Commission on behalf of the Commission and the Chairman and Corporate Secretary
of the Respondent on behalf of the Respondent (“the Settlement Agreement”), in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the
approval of the Settlement Panel;

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agree to submit the Settlement Agreement to the
Commission;

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to
make this Order;

It is hereby ordered that—

(a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;

(b) The Respondent has contravened sections 66(1)(a) and 66(2) of the Act and By-Law 55(1) of the By-Laws and shall pay to
the Commission the sum of $100,000.00 (representing the total fines in this matter) by way of installments in the following
manner:

(i) the sum of $20,000.00 on 1st June, 2010;

(ii) the sum of $20,000.00 on 30th June, 2010;

(iii) the sum of $20,000.00 on 31st July, 2010;

(iv) the sum of $20,000.00 on 31st August, 2010; and

(v) the sum of $20,000.00 on 30th September, 2010.

(c) This Order shall be published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, in the daily newspapers and on the Commission’s
Website.

Dated this 26th day of May, 2010.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX
Chairman

VISHNU DHANPAUL
Commissioner

DR. SHELTON NICHOLLS
Commissioner

MARSHA K. KING
Commissioner
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